
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
 Officer Delegated Decisions:-  
 
1. Kitchen/Bathroom Refurbishments - Ridge Estate (Page 1) 
 
2. Electrical Inspections 2009.10- Branksome, Westgate and Trumacar-Heysham 

Estates (Page 2) 
 
 Individual Cabinet Member Decisions:-  
 
3. Platform Kiosk Bar (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
4. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief (Pages 10 - 21) 
 
5. To Approve the Declaration of an Air Quality Management Area for Galgate (Pages 

22 - 29) 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582132 or e-mail 
tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Gillian Noall, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 24 September 2009 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 
TITLE OF DECISION:  

KITCHEN AND BATHROOM RENEWALS AT RIDGE ESTATE 
NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK CULLINAN 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT OFFICER: TOM GREENWOOD 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582456 
E-MAIL: tgreenwood@lancaster.gov.uk  
Details of Decision: 
 
That Rogerson Group Ltd be appointed to carry out kitchen and bathroom renewals at Ridge Estate. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
The kitchen/bathroom refurbishments on the Ridge Estate forms part of the 2009/10 Council 
Housing Capital Programme. In undertaking this work the properties on the Ridge Estate will 
continue to meet the Decent Homes Standard. This is in line with the Corporate Objective to 
Support Our Local Communities Objective 6 To improve the standard, availability and affordability 
of housing in the district to meet local needs. 
The tender received from the Rogerson Group was the most economically advantageous tender 
received based on price/quality. 
IS THE DECISION URGENT YES/NO PLEASE DELETE AS APPROPRIATE AND GIVE REASONS FOR 
URGENCY BELOW: 
N/A 
I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 
REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULES) 
SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY CHAIRMAN: N/A 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
   

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Mark Cullinan 
DATE: 9 September 2009 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. OD64 
DATE DECISION 
TAKEN: 09/09/09 DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 09/09/09 

DATE DECISION 
PUBLISHED: 24/09/09 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

02/10/09 

 
A copy of the report considered by the decision taker should be appended to this form and 

forwarded immediately to Democratic Services on completion.   

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 
TITLE OF DECISION:  

ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS 2009/10 BRANKSOME-WESTGATE AND TRUMACAR/HEYSHAM ESTATES 
NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK CULLINAN 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEPHEN HALL 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582458 
E-MAIL: Shall2@lancaster.gov.uk  
Details of Decision: 
 
That Robt Briggs & Son (Lancaster) be appointed to carry out electrical inspections in Branksome-
Westgate and Trumacar/Heysham Estates.  
 
Reasons for the decision 
The electrical inspections on the Branksome, Westgate and Trumacar Estates forms part of the 
2009/10 Council Housing Revenue Plan
[...]
 trustee, by a charging or 
precepting authority. 

 
 

None 

 
 

None 

 
 

-- 

 
 

-- 

 
 

-- 

 
 

-- 

 

Page 21



 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 
NOTICE OF DECISION  

 
THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 

TITLE OF DECISION: TO APPROVE THE DECLARATION OF AN AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA 
FOR GALGATE 

 
NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR JON BARRY 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT 

CONTACT OFFICER: N HOWARD 
TELEPHONE: 01524 582734 
E-MAIL: NHOWARD@LANCASTER.GOV.UK 
Details of Decision: 
 
That an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) for Galgate be declared under Section 83(1) of the 
Environment Act 1995 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Reasons for the decision (continue on separate sheet or append relevant papers as necessary): 
 
A statutory air quality objective (nitrogen dioxide annual average concentrations at residential 
locations) is being exceeded.  Declaration of an AQMA is mandatory in these circumstances and 
carrying out a formal Detailed Assessment at this stage will incur unnecessary additional expense 
and cause a delay. 
 
Is the decision URGENT    -    NO  
 
*To be completed in the case of URGENT decisions 

I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 
REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE RULES) 
SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN: N/A 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
   

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Jon Barry 
DATE: 23 September 2009 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. PD248 
DATE DECISION 
TAKEN: 

 
23/09/09
[...]
ed open space) within the same curtilage.  The 
area subject to this Order is indicated as shaded on the plan in Schedule 2.  
 
This Area is designated in relation to a likely breach of the Nitrogen Dioxide (annual 
mean) objective contained in the Air Quality (England) Regulations 2000 as 
amended. 
 
This Order shall remain in force until it is varied or revoked by a subsequent order.  
 
The COMMON SEAL of the LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in 
the presence of: 
 
 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR    Date:       
  
 

Page 26



 
 

Schedule 1 
Roads associated with the Air Quality Management Area 

 
 
 

• The road associated with this Order is the section of Main Road, Galgate 
between numbers 59 and 103. 

 
 
 

--- End of Schedule 1 --- 

Page 27



 
 

Schedule 2 
The area subject to this Order is shaded (coloured purple on original copies) 

 
Note:  on the plan below railway land is shaded dark grey. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved: 100025403 

 
--- End of Schedule 2 --- 

Page 28



 
 

Notes (these do not form part of the Order) 
 

A copy of the Order and its associated plan have been deposited and may be seen, 
free of charge, at the undermentioned offices during normal office hours and at 
Lancaster Central Library, Market Square, Lancaster during normal opening hours. 
Copies of the order and map may be purchased at the price of £2.00. 
 
 
This Order may be viewed at:   Enquiries should be directed to: 
 
 
Town Hall, Dalton Square 
Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
  
or 
 
Town Hall, Marine Road East 
Morecambe LA4 5AF 
 
and on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/airquality   

Environmental Health Services 
 
Telephone:  01524 582935 
 
Email:  airquality@lancaster.gov.uk  

 

Page 29


	Agenda
	1 Kitchen/Bathroom Refurbishments - Ridge Estate
	2 Electrical Inspections 2009.10- Branksome, Westgate and Trumacar-Heysham Estates
	3 Platform Kiosk Bar
	PD247 - Report

	4 Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief
	PD246 - Report

	5 To Approve the Declaration of an Air Quality Management Area for Galgate
	PD247 - Report




Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
  
 24TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
The following decisions have all been taken by Individual Cabinet Members or Officers under 
delegated authority. 
 
1 KITCHEN/BATHROOM REFURBISHMENTS - RIDGE ESTATE  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Officer 

with Delegated Authority) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
2 ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS 2009.10- BRANKSOME, WESTGATE AND 

TRUMACAR-HEYSHAM ESTATES  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Officer 

with Delegated Authority) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
3 PLATFORM KIOSK BAR  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
4 APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
5 TO APPROVE THE DECLARATION OF AN AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA 

FOR GALGATE  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  

  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582132 or e-mail 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


